

No. APL-2022-00075

To be argued by:  
MATTHEW W. GRIECO  
15 minutes requested

---

---

**State of New York**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

In the Matter of the Application of

TERRENCE STEVENS, et al.,

*Petitioners-Respondents,*

v.

THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES, et al.,

*Respondents-Appellants,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
JUDITH N. VALE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW W. GRIECO  
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellants  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8014  
(212) 416-8962 (f)  
matthew.grieco@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 31, 2022

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Forensic Deoxyribonucleic Acid (DNA) Testing.....	4
B. Statutory Background .....	8
C. Regulatory Background .....	12
1. The partial match rule .....	13
2. The familial search rule .....	15
D. This C.P.L.R. Article 78 Proceeding.....	24
1. Supreme Court’s Decision and Order .....	25
2. The Appellate Division’s Divided Decision .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	28
POINT I	
PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FAMILIAL SEARCH RULE.....	28
A. Petitioners’ Alleged Fear and Anxiety Are Far Too Speculative to Provide Standing. ....	28
1. The remote chain of events that would need to occur for petitioners to be affected by the familial search rule does not confer standing. ....	28
2. The Appellate Division’s standing ruling rests on misunderstandings about the scope and effects of the familial search rule. ....	32

	<b>Page</b>
B. Petitioners Are Not Within the Zone of Interests of the DNA Databank Act.....	36
C. The Majority Below Erred in Disregarding the Standing Requirement Based on Concerns That the Rule Would Otherwise Go Unreviewed.....	40
<b>POINT II</b>	
THE FAMILIAL SEARCH RULE IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE DNA DATABANK ACT’S SPECIFIC DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE COMMISSION ON FORENSIC SCIENCE.....	44
A. The DNA Databank Act Gives the Commission Authority to Determine the Permissible DNA Search Methods, Based on Developments in Forensic Science.....	44
B. The First Department’s Contrary Reasoning Misconstrued the DNA Databank Act.....	51
C. The Appellate Division Majority Erred in Holding That the Familial Search Rule Violates the Separation of Powers. ....	56
1. <i>Boreali</i> is not the appropriate test to apply here because the Commission acted under highly specific delegations of authority.....	57
2. If the Court applies <i>Boreali</i> , all four factors favor the Commission. ....	60
a. The Commission properly followed the Legislature’s policy choices and did not improperly weigh social goals. ....	60
b. The First Department’s analysis of the three remaining <i>Boreali</i> factors is unpersuasive.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987) .....	3, 58
<i>Bravo v. State</i> , 129 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	32
<i>Church of St. Paul &amp; St. Andrew v. Barwick</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 510 (1986) .....	31
<i>Garcia v. New York City Dept. of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018) .....	57, 59-60, 64, 66-67, 69-71
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assn. v. New York City Taxi &amp; Limousine Commn.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600, 612 (2015) .....	60
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	5, 35
<i>Matter of Acevedo v. New York State Dept. of Motor Vehs.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017) .....	59, 69, 71
<i>Matter of Dairylea Coop. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975) .....	42-43
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018) .....	59, 66, 68
<i>Matter of Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Daniels</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019) .....	28-30, 36
<i>Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016) .....	68
<i>Matter of Peyton v. New York City Bd. of Stds. &amp; Appeals</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 271 (2020) .....	44-45, 51

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. Village of Painted Post</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 301 (2015) .....	42-43
<i>Matter of Transactive Corp. v. New York State Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 579 (1998) .....	35-36, 39
<i>New York State Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004) .....	29, 31, 39
<i>Pacific Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>People v. Bright</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 376 (1988) .....	41
<i>People v. Herskovic</i> , 165 A.D.3d 835 (2d Dep’t 2018) .....	16
<i>People v. Stephens</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 307 (2016) .....	41
<i>People v. Wesley</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 417 (1994) .....	4-5, 13, 53
<i>Roulan v. County of Onondaga</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 902 (2013) .....	28
<i>Rudder v. Pataki</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999) .....	36
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003) .....	43
<i>Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) .....	29
<i>Town of Aurora v. Village of East Aurora</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 366 (2018) .....	51

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ch. 19, 2012 N.Y. Laws 285.....	10
Ch. 92, 2021 N.Y. Laws.....	10
Ch. 737, 1994 N.Y. Laws 3709.....	8
C.P.L.R. 217.....	40
<b>Executive Law</b>	
§ 995 et seq.....	1
§ 995.....	10-11, 37, 47
§ 995-a.....	10
§ 995-b.....	passim
§ 995-c.....	passim
State Finance Law § 123-b.....	43
 <b>Administrative Sources</b>	
9 N.Y.C.R.R.	
pt. 6192.....	12
§ 6192.1.....	14, 18-19
§ 6192.3.....	passim
Familial Search Policy, 39 N.Y. Reg. 3 (Oct. 18, 2017).....	1, 4, 18
Partial Match Policy for the DNA Databank, 32 N.Y. Reg. 2 (July 21, 2010).....	13
Partial Match Policy for the DNA Databank, 32 N.Y. Reg. 5 (Oct. 13, 2010).....	15
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Anna Sturla, <i>DNA Leads to Arrest in the Killing of a New York Teenager 35 Years Ago</i> , CNN (Sept. 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/11/us/rochester-wendy-jerome-arrest/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/11/us/rochester-wendy- jerome-arrest/index.html</a> .....	23-24

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Approval Mem. (Aug. 2, 1994), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 737 (1994).....	9
Ari Shapiro, <i>Police Use DNA to Track Suspects Through Family</i> , Natl. Pub. Radio (Dec. 12, 2007), <a href="https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=17130501">https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=17130501</a> .....	33
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> , § 6:6 (Sept. 2021 update) (Westlaw).....	44
Division of Criminal Justice Services, <i>Application to Request a Familial Search of the NYS DNA Databank</i> (Nov. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/forensic/forms/familial-search-application.pdf">https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/forensic/forms/familial-search-application.pdf</a> .....	39
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS</i> , <a href="https://www.fbi.gov/services/laboratory/biometric-analysis/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet">https://www.fbi.gov/services/laboratory/biometric-analysis/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet</a> .....	5-6, 16
New York State Police, <i>DNA Databank/State CODIS Unit - Familial Searching</i> (Aug. 31, 2021), <a href="https://troopers.ny.gov/familial-search-fact-sheet">https://troopers.ny.gov/familial-search-fact-sheet</a> .....	17-19, 34
Paige St. John, <i>The Untold Story of How the Golden State Killer Was Found: A Covert Operation and Private DNA</i> , Los Angeles Times (Dec. 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-12-08/man-in-the-window">https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-12-08/man-in-the-window</a> .....	33
Peter Senzamici et al., <i>Sex Crime DNA Sample Leads to Cold Case Arrest of Amateur Astronomer for 1999 Murder of Bronx Schoolgirl</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Nov. 30, 2021), <a href="https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/nyc-crime/ny-sex-abuse-dna-leads-to-astronomer-arrest-in-cold-case-slay-20211130-m66tvn5f5nhpzpud2vawv55l5q-story.html">https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/nyc-crime/ny-sex-abuse-dna-leads-to-astronomer-arrest-in-cold-case-slay-20211130-m66tvn5f5nhpzpud2vawv55l5q-story.html</a> .....	23

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Press Release, Bronx County Dist. Att’y, <i>Westchester Man Indicted for 1999 Cold Case Murder of 13-Year-Old Bronx Girl</i> (Nov. 30, 2021), <a href="https://www.bronxda.nyc.gov/downloads/pdf/pr/2021/59-2021%20jose-martinez-indicted-cold-case-bronx-teen.pdf">https://www.bronxda.nyc.gov/downloads/pdf/pr/2021/59-2021%20jose-martinez-indicted-cold-case-bronx-teen.pdf</a> .....	23
Ray A. Wickenheiser, <i>Expanding DNA Database Effectiveness</i> , 4 <i>Forensic Science Intl.: Synergy</i> (Apr. 5, 2022), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8991311/pdf/main.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8991311/pdf/main.pdf</a> .....	33, 63
Wisconsin Dept. of Justice, <i>Familial DNA Search</i> , <a href="https://www.doj.state.wi.us/dfs/familial-dna-search">https://www.doj.state.wi.us/dfs/familial-dna-search</a> .....	63
